•

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING TERRITORY TO WATER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT #5 OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS: DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, parties claiming to be the owners of the majority in assessed value of the property located within the territory hereinafter described have filed a Petition praying that they be annexed into Water Improvement District #5 of the City of Conway; and,

WHEREAS, after due notice as required by **law**, the City Council of the City of Conway has heard all parties desiring to be heard, and ascertained that said Petition is in all respects proper;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

Section 1. There is hereby annexed into Water Improvement District #5 of the City of Conway, Arkansas, the following described real property:

South 3/4 of the NW 1/4, SE 1/4, Section 25, T6N, R14W, 30 acres more or less.

For the purpose of extending a water system to service said area.

Section 2. Said annexed area shall be in all respects governed by the existing laws governing Water Improvement District #5 City of Conway, Arkansas, and shall be served by the same commissioners, who shall compose the board of improvements for said district and shall assess benefits bestowed upon said property.

Section 3. That this ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval. PASSED on this 4/70 day of April, 1995.

hlevid A- Sinley Mayor

Attest:

• • •

. . .

Matthe Salured

improvdist/ordinanc.cle